## Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo MUNICIPALITY OF MINA - - -000- - -Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2016 - 106-A**

RESOLUTION DISSEMINATING THE CONDUCT OF MUNICIPAL WIDE INFORMATION DRIVE FOR THE STRICT IMPLEMENTATION OF THE CLOSURE AND REHABILITATION PLAN OF THE OPEN DUMPSITE AT BRGY. AMIROY, MINA, ILOILO

**WHEREAS,** it is the policy of the Municipality of Mina to afford its people a clean, green, healthy and ecologically balanced environment pursuant to the provision of Republic Act 7160 and congruent to the principle of sustainable development;

**WHEREAS,** the Municipality of Mina, in compliance to the provisions of Republic Act 9003 otherwise known as "Ecological Solid Waste Management Act" relating to the operations and use of Open Dumpsite at Brgy. Amiroy, Mina, Iloilo and that said dumpsite has been closed for rehabilitation;

**WHEREAS,** to ensure implementation of the closure plan and rehabilitation of the area covered by dumpsite there is a need to conduct a municipal wide information dissemination drive for the awareness of all concerned;

**WHEREAS,** there shall be a scheduled Municipal Wide Information Dissemination Drive, considering further that the same is part of LGU's "Bulig sa Kabuhi" Program for this CY 2016 where all concerned within their respective barangay, jurisdiction or office shall comply.

## NOW, THEREFORE:

**BE IT RESOLVED** by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION DISSEMINATING THE CONDUCT OF MUNICIPAL WIDE INFORMATION DRIVE FOR THE STRICT IMPLEMENTATION OF THE CLOSURE AND REHABILITATION PLAN OF THE OPEN DUMPSITE AT BRGY. AMIROY, MINA, ILOILO.

ADOPTED this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of November 2016, on motion of Hon. Rose Kareen S. Defensor duly seconded by Hon. Jose G. Salanio, Jr.

## APPROVED.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer

**APPROVED:** 

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor